Cash paid for acquisitions (2,314 ) —
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 57 26,181
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (1,501 ) (2,022 )
Other, net 1,118   (61 )
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (2,640 ) 24,098
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Payment of debt issuance costs (54 ) —
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (414 ) (356 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 133 9
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 187   18
Net cash used in financing activities (148 ) (329 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,203   (1,327 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 13,769 7,690
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 68,858   110,610
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 82,627   $ 118,300

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 100,147 $ — $ — $ 100,147
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 80,017 — — 80,017
Less Inter-Segment Sales (367 ) —   —   (367 )

79,650   —   —   79,650
Renewable Energy & Conservation 53,880 — — 53,880
Consolidated sales 233,677 — — 233,677

Income from operations
Residential Products 12,231 — 1,018 13,249
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,326 — 680 4,006
Renewable Energy & Conservation 4,313   —   —   4,313
Segment Income 19,870 — 1,698 21,568
Unallocated corporate expense (6,263 ) 31   —   (6,232 )
Consolidated income from operations 13,607 31 1,698 15,336

Interest expense 3,691 — — 3,691
Other income (195 ) —   —   (195 )
Income before income taxes 10,111 31 1,698 11,840
Provision for income taxes 3,618   11   620   4,249
Income from continuing operations $ 6,493   $ 20   $ 1,078   $ 7,591
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.20   $ —   $ 0.04   $ 0.24

Operating margin
Residential Products 12.2 % — % 1.0 % 13.2 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.2 % — % 0.9 % 5.0 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 8.0 % — % — % 8.0 %
Segments Margin 8.5 % — % 0.7 % 9.2 %
Consolidated 5.8 % — % 0.7 % 6.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

As
Reported In
GAAP
Statements

Gain on
Sale of
Facility

Reclass of
Hedging
Activity

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 106,795 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 106,795
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 94,285 — — — — 94,285
Less Inter-Segment Sales (465 ) —   —   —   —   (465 )

93,820   —   —   —   —   93,820
Consolidated sales 200,615 — — — — 200,615

Income from operations
Residential Products 12,133 (6,799 ) 2,723 — 219 8,276
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2,006   —   —   —   364   2,370

Segment Income 14,139 (6,799 ) 2,723 — 583 10,646
Unallocated corporate expense (5,169 ) —   —   (228 ) 517   (4,880 )
Consolidated income from operations 8,970 (6,799 ) 2,723 (228 ) 1,100 5,766

Interest expense 3,700 — — — — 3,700
Other income (3,559 ) —   2,723   —   —   (836 )
Income before income taxes 8,829 (6,799 ) — (228 ) 1,100 2,902
Provision for income taxes 3,292   (2,526 ) —   (85 ) 408   1,089
Income from continuing operations $ 5,537   $ (4,273 ) $ —   $ (143 ) $ 692   $ 1,813

Income from continuing
operations per share – diluted

$ 0.18   $ (0.14 ) $ —   $ —   $ 0.02   $ 0.06

Operating margin
Residential Products 11.4 % (6.4 )% 2.5 % — % 0.2 % 7.7 %

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products

2.1 % — % — % — % 0.4 % 2.5 %

Segments Margin 7.0 % (3.4 )% 1.4 % — % 0.3 % 5.3 %

Consolidated 4.5 % (3.4 )% 1.4 % (0.1 )% 0.5 % 2.9 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20160506005319/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com